

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:)
) Chapter 11
NVN Liquidation, Inc., *et al.*,)
f/k/a NOVAN, INC.,¹) Case No. 23-10937 (LSS)
)
Debtors.) (Jointly Administered)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION
OF THE COMBINED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CHAPTER 11 PLAN
OF LIQUIDATION PROPOSED BY THE DEBTORS**

January 23, 2024
Wilmington, Delaware

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Derek C. Abbott (No. 3376)
Daniel B. Butz (No. 4227)
Tamara K. Mann (No. 5643)
Scott D. Jones (No. 6672)
1201 N. Market Street, 16th Floor
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
Telephone: (302) 658-9200
Facsimile: (302) 658-3989
dabbott@morrisnichols.com
dbutz@morrisnichols.com
tmann@morrisnichols.com
sjones@morrisnichols.com

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

¹ The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four digitals of the Debtors’ federal tax identification number (if applicable), are: NVN Liquidation, Inc., (f/k/a Novan, Inc.) (7682) and EPI Health, LLC (9118). The corporate headquarters and the mailing address for the Debtors is P.O. Box 64, Pittsboro, NC 27312.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
THE PLAN HAS BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE VOTING CLASSES	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION AND NOTICE HAS PROPERLY BEEN GIVEN.	4
A. Jurisdiction and Venue.....	4
B. Notice and Solicitation.....	4
C. Adequate Notice of Confirmation Hearing.....	5
II. THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT CONTAINS ADEQUATE INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 1125	6
III. THE PLAN MEETS ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	9
A. The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(1).	9
1. The Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code.	10
2. The Plan Satisfies the Mandatory Plan Requirements of Section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code.	12
a. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Sections 1123(a)(1)-(3) of the Bankruptcy Code.	12
b. The Plan Provides for the Same Treatment for Claims or Interests within the Same Class as Required by Section 1123(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.	12
c. The Plan Provides Adequate Means for Its Implementation as Required by Section 1123(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
d. The Plan Prohibits the Issuance of Nonvoting Equity Securities as Required by Section 1123(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code.	13
e. The Plan Contains Appropriate Provisions with Respect to the Selection of Post-Confirmation Directors and Officers as Required by Section 1123(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code.	13
3. The Plan Appropriately Contains Certain Discretionary Components Permitted by Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	14
a. The Debtors’ Proposed Assumption and Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases Pursuant to the Plan is an Appropriate Exercise of the Debtors’ Business Judgment and Should Be Approved.....	14
b. The Plan’s Release, Exculpation, and Injunction Provisions are Necessary, Appropriate and Comport with Applicable Law.	15
(i) The Debtors’ Releases are Necessary and Appropriate.	16
(ii) The Plan’s Exculpation Provision Comports with Applicable Law and Should be Approved.	22
(iii) The Plan’s Injunction Provision Comports with Applicable Law and Should be Approved.	22
B. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code.	23
C. The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith Pursuant to Section 1129(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code.	23
D. The Plan Provides for Bankruptcy Court Approval of Payments for Services or Costs and Expenses Pursuant to Section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
E. The Plan Discloses Post-Effective Date Management Pursuant to Section 1129(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	25
F. Section 1129(a)(6) is Not Applicable to the Plan.	25
G. The Plan Satisfies the Best Interest of Creditors and Interest Holders Test Pursuant to Section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code.	25
H. Section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Preclude Confirmation.....	27
I. The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims Pursuant to Section 1129(a)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code.	27
J. At Least One Impaired Class of Claims That Is Entitled to Vote Will Have Accepted the Plan, Pursuant to Section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code.	28
K. The Plan Is Feasible Pursuant to Section 1129(a)(11) of the Bankruptcy Code.	28
L. The Plan Provides for the Payment of All Fees Under 28 U.S.C. § 1930 Pursuant to Section 1129(a)(12) of the Bankruptcy Code.	30
M. Sections 1129(a)(13)-(16) of the Bankruptcy Code are Not Applicable to the Plan.	31
N. Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code Is Satisfied.....	31
O. Section 1129(c) of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Apply.....	32
P. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(d) of the Bankruptcy Code Because It is Not an Attempt to Avoid Tax Obligations.....	32
IV. THE UST OBJECTION SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	32
V. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re 3DFX Interactive, Inc.</i> , 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 1498 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	7
<i>In re Abeinsa Holding, Inc.</i> , 562 B.R. 265 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)	11
<i>In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	26
<i>In re Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 249 B.R. 770 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000)	26
<i>In re ANC Rental Corp., Inc.</i> , 278 B.R. 714 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	15
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	29
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006)	9
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Tr. & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	26
<i>Beal Bank, S.S.B. v. Way Apts., D.T. (In re Way Apts., D.T.)</i> , 201 B.R. 444 (N.D. Tex. 1996)	11
<i>In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II</i> , 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Century Glove, Inc. v. First American Bank of New York</i> , 860 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>In re Coastal Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 570 F. App'x 188 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Cohen v. Tic Fin. Sys. (In re Ampace Corp.)</i> , 279 B.R. 145 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	7
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 244 B.R. 634 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999)	11

<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	24, 26
<i>In re Eddington Thread Mfg. Co.</i> , 181 B.R. 826 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995)	28-29
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	18
<i>In re Geijssel</i> , 480 B.R. 238 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2012).....	29
<i>In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.</i> , 251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000)	10
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	9
<i>In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.</i> , 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)	21
<i>IRS v. Kaplan (In re Kaplan)</i> , 104 F.3d 589 (3d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>In re Lapworth</i> , 1998 WL 767456 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998).....	23
<i>Lubrizol Enter., Inc. v. Richmond Metal Finishers, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>In re Mercedes Homes, Inc.</i> , 431 B.R. 869 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009).....	21
<i>Myers v. Martin (In re Martin)</i> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996).....	17-18

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco (In re Bildisco),</i> 682 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	15
<i>In re New Midland Plaza Assocs.,</i> 247 B.R. 877 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Phoenix Petroleum Co.,</i> 278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001)	6-8
<i>In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.,</i> 228 B.R. 339 (Bankr. D. Del. 1998)	23
<i>In re Printing Dimensions, Inc.,</i> 153 B.R. 715 (Bankr. D. Md. 1993)	24
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.,</i> 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>In re Renovate America, Inc., et al.,</i> Case No. 20-13172 (LSS).....	33-34
<i>In re S & W Enters.,</i> 37 B.R. 153 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984)	9
<i>In re Seaside Engineering & Surveying, Inc.,</i> 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Nat'l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp.,</i> 872 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>In re Sound Radio, Inc.,</i> 93 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988)	23
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 261 B.R. 103 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	15
<i>In re Tribune Co.,</i> 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) (" <i>Tribune I</i> ")	9, 29
<i>In re Tribune Co.,</i> 476 B.R. 843 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)	10
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank Assoc. v. Wilmington Trust Co. (In re Spansion, Inc.),</i> 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	16, 18
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co., Inc.,</i> 47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986)	28

United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.,
495 U.S. 545 (1990).....28

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948).....29

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
729 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2013).....29

In re Wash. Mut., Inc. (Wash. Mut. II),
461 B.R. 200 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011), *vacated in part*, 2012 WL 1563880
(Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 24, 2012)18, 29

In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,
241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)16, 18, 23, 31

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) *passim*

S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)9, 23

Rules and Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 365.....14

11 U.S.C. § 1122..... 9-11

11 U.S.C. § 1123..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1125..... 6-8, 23

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....23

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 157.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....4

28 U.S.C. § 14084

28 U.S.C. § 1409.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1930.....30

Del. Bankr. L.R. 3017-2.....6

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002.....5, 34

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30175

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30185

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30195

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 60045

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 60065

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 90075

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 90145

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 17-18

Securities Act of 1933 § 532
